

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN RE CONTEMPT OF KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Petitioner/Appellee

v.

TYLER MICHAEL DORSEY,

Respondent,

and

KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY,

Respondent/Appellant.

SC: 150298

COA: 309269

Livingston CC Family Division:

08-012596-DL

WILLIAM J. VAILLIENCOURT, JR. (P39115)
LIVINGSTON COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

210 S. Highlander Way

Howell, Michigan 48843

(517) 546-1850

KURT T. KOHLER (P70122)

THE LAW OFFICE OF KURT T. KOEHLER

Attorney for Respondent/Appellant

145 Acklins Cir Apt 109

Daytona Beach, FL 32119-9774

(734) 262-2441

kkoehler@koehlerlegal.com

**PETITIONER/APPELLEE'S SECOND
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

WILLIAM J. VAILLIENCOURT, JR.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

WILLIAM M. WORDEN (P39158)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

210 S. Highlander Way

Howell, Michigan 48843

(517) 546-1850

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities.....ii-iv

Counter-Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction..... v

Counter-Statement of Questions Presented..... v-vi

Introduction 1

Counter-Statement of Facts..... 7

Second Supplemental Argument:

I. Whether the family court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to issue the order compelling the appellant to submit to random drug testing as part of her son’s juvenile delinquency proceeding..... 7

II. Michigan recognizes an “exception” to the collateral bar rule..... 16

II.-A. Appellant Had an Opportunity for Meaningful Appellate Review..... 20

II.-B. Appellant irretrievably surrendered constitutional guarantees by complying with the drug testing order. 23

III. Appellant failed to properly preserve Issue II for appellate review..... 26

Conclusion and Request for Relief..... 31

Exhibit A.....Supplemental Order of Disposition

Exhibit B *In re Collier*

Exhibit C *In re Deng*

Index of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Ex parte Crouse</i> , 4 Wharton 9 (Pa, 1839); 1839 WL 3700	1
<i>Howat v Kansas</i> , 258 US 181; 42 S Ct 277; 66 L Ed 550 (1922)	3
<i>In re AMB</i> , 248 Mich App 144; 640 NW2d 262 (2001)	8
<i>In re J.A.M. Collier</i> , published per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued March 15, 2016 (Docket No. 328172).....	18-20
<i>In re Complaint of Knox</i> , 255 Mich App 454; 660 NW2d 777 (2003)	7-8
<i>In re Contempt of Dorsey</i> , 306 Mich App 571; 858 NW2d 84 (2014)	2-3, 11, 25
<i>In re Deng</i> , 2016 WL 1123132 (Docket No. 328826, issued March 22, 2016).....	21-23
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993)	6
<i>In re Huisman</i> , 230 Mich App 372; 584 NW2d 349 (1998)	9
<i>In re S. Kanjia</i> , 308 Mich App 660; 866 NW2d 862 (2014)	16-18, 20
<i>In re Macomber</i> , 436 Mich 386; 461 NW2d 671 (1990)	2, 8, 10
<i>In re Reiswitz</i> , 236 Mich App 158; 600 NW2d 135 (1999)	15, 31-33
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394, 406; 852 NW2d 524 (2014)	2, 16
<i>In re Trejo</i> , 462 Mich 341; 612 NW2d 407 (2000)	16
<i>Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Fredrick</i> , 271 Mich 538; 260 NW 908 (1935).....	11-12, 14
<i>Lapeer Co Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Judges</i> , 465 Mich 559; 640 NW2d 567 (2002)	7
<i>Lehman v Lehman</i> , 312 Mich 102; 19 NW2d 502 (1945)	7
<i>Maness v Meyers</i> , 419 US 449; 95 S Ct 584; 42 L Ed 2d 574 (1975)	23-25
<i>Oriel v Russell</i> , 278 US 358; 49 S Ct 173; 73 L Ed 419 (1929).....	6

People v Matteson, 280 Mich 218; 273 NW 454 (1937)..... 26

People v Norman, 183 Mich App 203; 454 NW2d 393 (1989)..... 32

People v Spann, 3 Mich App 444, 456; 142 NW2d 887 (1966) 27

People v Willis, 1 Mich App 428; 136 NW2d 723 (1965)..... 26

Traveler’s Ins Co v Detroit Edison, 465 Mich 185; 631 NW2d 733 (2001)..... 7

United States v Blue, 384 US 251; 86 S Ct 1416; 16 L Ed 2d 510 (1966)..... 25

United States v Cutler, 58 F 3d 825 (1995)..... 3

United States v Hendrickson, 822 F 3d 812 (2016) 3-4, 6

United States v United Mine Workers, 330 US 258;
67 S Ct 677; 91 L Ed 884 (1947)..... 3, 6

United States v Shipp, 203 US 563; 27 S Ct 165; 51 L Ed 319 (1906)..... 3

Walker v City of Birmingham, 388 US 307;
87 S Ct 1824; 18 L Ed 2d 1210 (1967)..... 3, 5, 6

Constitution, Court Rules and Statutes:

Const 1963, art 1, § 11..... 6

Const 1963, art 6, § 15..... 8

MCL 600.611..... 1, 32

MCL 600.847..... 8, 32

MCL 600.1009..... 8

MCL 600.1021(1)(e) 8

MCL 600.1060..... 1

MCL 600.1082..... 1

MCL 600.1711 1

MCL 600.1715 1

MCL 712A.1 32

MCL 712A.1(3) 8-9

MCL 712A.2 8

MCL 712A.2(a)(1)..... 32

MCL 712A.6 1-2, 8, 14-15, 32

MCL 712A.18 2, 10

MCL 712A.18(1) 9

MCL 712A.18(1)(b), (g), and (k)..... 9-10, 15

MCL 712A.18(1)(f) 21

MCL 712A.18(2) 15

MCL 722.124a 21

US Const Am IV 6

US Const Am V 25
